

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

SARAH J. HUNTER, AND DAVID N.  
YOUTZ, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOOZ ALLEN HAMILTON, INC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 2:19-cv-00411

Chief Judge Algenon L. Marbley

Magistrate Judge Chelsey M. Vascura

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANT CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND CACI  
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC**

CASE NO. 2:19-cv-00411

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH  
DEFENDANT CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND CACI TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT.....	3
I.    INTRODUCTION .....	3
II.   CASE HISTORY .....	4
a.    Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations and Claims .....	4
b.    Procedural History and Negotiations .....	4
III.  SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	6
a.    The Settlement Class.....	6
b.    Settlement Amount .....	6
c.    Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....	7
d.    Release of All Claims .....	8
IV.   PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AS REQUIRED BY RULE 23.....	8
<p>The Court must preliminarily approve a class action settlement and provisionally certify a settlement class. Notice of the settlement is then provided to the class and the court conducts a fairness hearing and grants final approval.</p> <p>Supporting Authority: Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.63 (2004) (“Manual”); <i>see also Bobbitt v. Acad. of Reporting</i>, No. 07-10742, 2009 WL 2168833, at *1 (E.D. Mich. Jul. 21, 2009).</p>	
V.    THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED .....	8
a.    Preliminary Approval Is Appropriate Because the Settlement Meets the Standard for Approval.....	8
i.    The Law Favors Settlements.....	8

It is well-established in the Sixth Circuit that the law favors settlement of class actions, even if, like here, the settlement is a partial one.

Supporting Authority: *Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.*, No. 2:10-cv-10610, 2013 WL 6511860, at \*2 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013) (citing *UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 497 F.3d 615, 632 (6th Cir. 2007)); *In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*, No. 08-md-01952, 2010 WL 3070161, at \*4 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010).

- ii. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate and Falls within the Range of Possible Approval.....9

During the preliminary approval stage, the Court is not required to make a final determination on the adequacy of the settlement or to delve into the merits of the settlement. In evaluating whether the settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate, courts in the Sixth Circuit consider several factors, including the complexity, expense and likely duration of the litigation, as well as the amount of discovery engaged in by the parties. The Proposed Settlement satisfies these factors.

Supporting Authority: *Clark Equip. Co. v. Int’l Union of Allied Industrial Workers of Am.*, 803 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1986); *In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee Prosthesis Liab. Litig.*, No. 1:01-cv-9000, 2001 WL 1842315, at \*10 (E.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2001); *In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*, No. 08-md-01952, 2010 WL 3070161, at \*4 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010).

- iii. The Settlement Agreement Reaches a Favorable Result for the Proposed Settlement Class, Particularly Given the Expense, Duration, and Uncertainty of Continued Litigation.....11

Plaintiffs and CACI have engaged in contested motions, and CACI will assert various defenses at trial that may turn on close questions of proof. Trial would also include complicated expert testimony, especially regarding damages. The favorable settlement reached here thus mitigates the risks and unpredictable outcome of trial and any subsequent appeal. Additionally, early "ice breaker" settlements are of particular value in complex antitrust cases due to their increased likelihood to bringing future settlements with Non-Settling Defendants. The Settlement Agreement also provides that Non-Settling Defendants will continue to remain jointly and severally liable for damages, and that Plaintiffs will still be able to pursue their full damages against Non-Settling Defendants.

Supporting Authority: *In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*, 218 F.R.D. 508, 533 (E.D. Mich. 2003); *In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*, 292 F. Supp. 2d 631, 643 (E.D. Pa. 2003); *In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.*, No. 12-md-02311, 2019 WL 11005451, at \*6 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 29, 2019); *In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.*, 378 F. Supp. 3d 10, 21 (D.D.C. 2019).

- iv. The Settlement Agreement Resulted From Arm’s Length Negotiations Conducted By Highly Experienced Counsel.....14

Class Counsel for Plaintiffs were well-informed of the facts and strength of the claims asserted when the Settlement Agreement was negotiated. Class Counsel, who is experienced in complex antitrust class action litigation, undertook diligent investigation of the legal and factual issues and consulted with expert economists prior to the negotiations. The parties had also engaged in extensive motion practice and discovery, including the submission of expert reports on class

certification. Additionally, the negotiations were adversarial, and conducted at arm's length and in good faith.

Supporting Authority: *In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*, No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519, at \*13-14 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011); *Sheick v. Auto Component Carrier LCC*, No. 2:09-cv-14429, 2010 WL 4136958, at \*18 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010) (quoting *IUE-CWA*, 238 F.R.D. at 597); *Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*, 259 F.R.D. 262 (E.D. Ky. 2009) (quoting *In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.*, 130 F.R.D. 366, 370 (S.D. Ohio 1990)); *Leonhardt v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.*, 581 F. Supp. 2d 818, 838 (E.D. Mich. 2008).

b. The Requirements for Certification of a Settlement Class Pursuant to Rule 23 are Met.....16

    i. Plaintiffs have Shown Numerosity, Commonality, Typicality, and Adequacy under Rule 23(a) .....17

        1. The Proposed Settlement Class Is So Numerous That It Is Impractical to Bring All Class Members Before the Court .....17

The proposed Class for certification contains over 400 members, and it beyond dispute that many of the persons employed by Defendants at JAC Molesworth were affected by Defendants' No-Hire Agreements. The large number of the putative class would make joinder highly impractical.

Supporting Authority: *Miller v. Univ. of Cincinnati*, 241 F.R.D. 285, 288 (S.D. Ohio 2006); *Raymond v. Aectus Healthcare Solutions, LLC*, No. 1:15-cv-559, 2020 WL 3470461, at \*4 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2020) (quoting *Castillo v. Morales, Inc.*, 302 F.R.D. 480, 487 (S.D. Ohio 2014)); *In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.*, 242 F.R.D. 393, 403 (S.D. Ohio 2007) (citing *Bacon v. Honda of America Mfg., Inc.*, 370 F.3d 565, 570 (6th Cir. 2004)); *In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.*, 75 F.3d 1069, 1079 (6th Cir. 1996).

        2. Class Representatives and the Proposed Settlement Class Share Common Legal and Factual Questions .....18

Common questions exist here because No-Hire Agreement cases such as this one deal with common legal and factual questions regarding the existence, scope and effect of Defendants' no-poach agreements. Plaintiffs have identified several issues common to the proposed Settlement Class. Additionally, in antitrust cases, courts have regularly determined that the very nature of an antitrust action compels a finding that common questions exist.

Supporting Authority: *In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.*, 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167, 1180 (N.D. Cal. 2013); *In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM)*

*Antitrust Litig.*, No. 02-md-1486, 2006 WL 1530166, at \*3 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2006).

3. Plaintiff Class Representatives’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Members of the Proposed Settlement Class.....20

The claims of Plaintiff Class Representatives and the members of the proposed Settlement Class arise from the same conduct—Defendants' no-poach agreements—and therefore satisfy the typicality requirement.

Supporting Authority: *Cason-Merenda v. VHS of Mich., Inc.*, 296 F.R.D. 528 (E.D. Mich. 2013); *In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*, No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519, at \*13-14 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011); *In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.*, 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167, 1180 (N.D. Cal. 2013); *In re Railway Indus. Emp. No-Poach Antitrust Litig.*, 395 F. Supp. 3d 464, 499 (W.D. Penn. 2019).

4. Plaintiff Class Representatives are Adequate Representatives of the Members of the Proposed Settlement Class.....21

Plaintiff Class Representatives share a common interest with the members of the proposed Settlement Class in proving their claims and seeking redress from Defendants. There are no conflicts between the Class Representatives and members of the proposed Settlement Class because all Plaintiffs were affected by the suppression of competition and compensation stemming from Defendants' no-poach agreements. Additionally, Class Counsel has extensive experience prosecuting antitrust law claims, particularly in the context of class actions, involving no-poach agreements.

Supporting Authority: *In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.*, 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167, 1180 (N.D. Cal. 2013); *In re Railway Indus. Emp.No-Poach Antitrust Litig.*, 395 F. Supp. 3d 464, 499 (W.D. Penn. 2019); *In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*, 643 F.2d 195, 208 (5th Cir. 1981); *Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.*, 511 F.3d 554, 563 (6th Cir. 2007).

ii. Predominance and Superiority Are Shown Here .....22

1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate .....23

Issues common to the proposed Settlement Class—such as the existence and scope of the alleged no-poach agreements, and their market and compensation impact—predominate over individual questions and thus make class treatment appropriate. Additionally, any individual issues are outweighed by common ones because the common theory of liability, impact and damages can be pursued by the class.

Supporting Authority: *Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591, 615 (1997); *In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.*, 527 F.3d 517, 535 (6th Cir. 2008); *In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 722 F.3d 838, 851-52 (6th Cir. 2013).

2. Class Action Litigation is the Superior Method By Which to Adjudicate Plaintiffs’ Claims.....25

The individual interests of Settlement Class members in controlling the prosecution of separate claims are outweighed by the efficiency of the class mechanism. There were many workers hired at JAC Molesworth who would have been affected by Defendants' unlawful no-poach agreements. Resolving all of the workers' claims would conserve judicial and private resources, as well as hasten class recovery.

Supporting Authority: *In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*, 218 F.R.D. 508, 533 (E.D. Mich. 2003); *In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.*, 242 F.R.D. 393, 403 (S.D. Ohio 2007).

VI. THE PROPOSED NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED .....26

The parties have agreed that notice of the settlement be disseminated by direct mail in a long-form notice, as well as a short-form email notice. This notice is reasonable calculated to reach the interested parties.

Supporting Authority: *Fidel v. Farley*, 534 F.3d 508, 514 (6th Cir. 2008) (citing *Karkoukli’s, Inc. v. Dohany*, 409 F.3d 279, 283 (6th Cir. 2005)).

VII. THE FINAL APPROVAL HEARING SHOULD BE SCHEDULED.....27

VIII. CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agretti v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	18, 20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	17, 23
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> No. 12-md-02311, 2019 WL 11005451 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 29, 2019).....	13, 16
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Bobbitt v. Acad. of Reporting</i> , No. 07-10742, 2009 WL 2168833 (E.D. Mich. Jul. 21, 2009).....	8
<i>Bowers v. Windstream Ky. East, LLC</i> , No. 3:09-cv-440-H, 2013 WL 5934019 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 1, 2013) .....	15
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	25
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Cason-Merenda v. VHS of Mich., Inc.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 528 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	16, 18, 20, 23
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	12
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Int’l Union of Allied Indus. Workers of Am.</i> , 803 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	21

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL No. 310, 1981 WL 2093 (S.D. Tex. June 4, 1981) .....7, 12

*Date v. Sony Elecs., Inc.*,  
No. 07-15474, 2013 WL 3945981 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2013) .....18

*In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivatives & ERISA Litig.*,  
248 F.R.D. 483, 486 n. 2 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....16

*Dillworth v. Case Farms Processing, Inc.*,  
No. 5:08-cv-1694, 2010 WL 776933 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2010).....25

*In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.*,  
378 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2019) .....7, 12, 14

*In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 02-md-1486, 2006 WL 1530166 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2006) .....19

*In re Farmers Ins. Exchange, Claims Representatives’ Overtime Pay Litig.*,  
481 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007) .....12

*Fidel v. Farley*,  
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....26

*In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.*,  
242 F.R.D. 393 (S.D. Ohio 2007) ..... *passim*

*Ganci v. MBF Inspection Servs., Inc.*,  
323 F.R.D. 249 (S.D. Ohio 2017) .....25

*Golden v. City of Columbus*,  
404 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2005) .....17

*Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.*,  
No. 2:10-cv-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013) .....8, 15, 18, 20

*In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....19, 20, 21, 22

*Hyland v. Homeservices of America, Inc.*,  
No. 3:05–CV–612–R, 2009 WL 2525587 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 17, 2009) .....13

*Int’l Union, UAW v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
Nos. 05-74730, 06-10331, 2006 WL 1984363 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006) .....9, 20

*IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....8, 14



*Leonhardt v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.*,  
581 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....15

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....7, 12

*Marcus v. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
206 F.R.D. 509 (D. Kan. 2002).....22

*Miller v. Univ. of Cincinnati*,  
241 F.R.D. 285 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....17

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 08-md-01952, 2010 WL 3070161 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010) .....10, 11

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011)..... *passim*

*In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Penn. July 16, 2012) .....7, 12

*In re Railway Indus. Empl. No-Poach Antitrust Litig.*,  
395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Penn. 2019).....21

*Rankin v. Rots*,  
No. 02-cv-71045, 2006 WL 1876538 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2006) .....9

*Raymond v. Avectus Healthcare Solutions, LLC*,  
No. 1:15-cv-559, 2020 WL 3470461 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2020) .....17

*In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.*,  
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....13

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....12

*In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.*,  
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) .....22, 23, 24

*Sheick v. Auto Component Carrier LCC*,  
No. 2:09-cv-14429, 2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010).....14

*In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 2:09-md-1000, 2010 WL 3521747 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 7, 2010).....19

*Stout v. J.D. Byrider*,  
228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000) .....20

*In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee Prosthesis Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:01-cv-9000, 2001 WL 1842315 (E.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2001) .....10

*Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*,  
 259 F.R.D. 262 (E.D. Ky. 2009).....14, 26

*UAW v. Gen. Motors. Corp.*,  
 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....8

*In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.*,  
 219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004).....25

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,  
 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....24

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011),.....16

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....13

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....17, 18, 23, 24

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1.....4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....8, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....22, 23, 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....1, 4, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....26

**Other Authorities**

6A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure §  
1522 (2d ed. 1990) .....9

4 HERBERT B. NEWBERG & ALBA CONTE, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41  
(4th ed. 2005) .....9, 10, 14

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 13.12 (2004).....8, 9, 15

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (SECOND) § 30.46 (1986).....9
